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Thursday 10th April 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  47  Belle Vue Aces  48  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Oxford 

Alf Hagon  1’  2   1   1’  2’   7   3 

Roy Bowers  2   3   0   3   0   8 

Eric Boothroyd  1’  3   F   2   X   6   1 

Howdy Byford  2   2’  2   2   1’   9   2 

Gordon McGregor 2   1’  0   2   2   7   1 

Reg Duval  0   2   1   2   3   8 

Frank Johnson  2’  0      2   1 

 

Belle Vue 

Ron Johnston  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Slant Payling  0   0   0   1   0   1 

Peter Craven  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Peter Williams  0   1   2’  3   F   6    1 

Dick Fisher  3   1   2   1   1   8 

Bob Duckworth  1   0   0   0   1   2 

Tink Maynard  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Johnston, Bowers, Hagon, Payling  68.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Craven, Byford, Boothroyd, Williams  66.4 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Fisher, McGregor, Duckworth, Duval  64.0 2 4   8 10 

Ht4 Bowers, Johnson, Maynard, Payling  69.0 5 1 13 11 

Ht5 Boothroyd, Byford, Fisher, Duckworth  68.2 5 1 18 12 

Ht6 Craven, Hagon, Williams, Bowers  66.3 2 4 20 16 

Ht7 Johnston, Duval, McGregor, Payling  68.0 3 3 23 19 

Ht8 Bowers, Fisher, Hagon, Duckworth  68.4 4 2 27 21 

Ht9 Craven, Williams, Duval, McGregor  68.4 1 5 28 26 

Ht10 Johnston, Boothroyd, Payling, Byford  69.6 2 4 30 30 

Ht11 Johnston, Byford, Hagon, Duckworth  68.2 3 3 33 33 

Ht12 Craven, McGregor, Fisher, Bowers  66.4 2 4 35 37 

Ht13 Williams, Boothroyd, Duckworth, Johnson 68.6 2 4 37 41 

Ht14 Craven, Duval, Byford, Maynard  69.0 3 3 40 44 

Ht15 Johnston, McGregor, Boothroyd (ex), Williams (f)68.6 2 3 42 47 

Ht16 Duval, Hagon, Fisher, Payling  69.0 5 1 47 48 

 

Nomads Scratch Race 

Arthur Ashby, Clive Hitch, Alan Chandler, Ken Shepherd 76.6 

 

Reserves Scratch Race 

Brian Miller, Maynard, Johnson, Cliff Newton 70.6 

 

Top Scorers Scratch Race 

Craven, Byford, Fisher, Duval   69.0 

 

Search For Talent Race 

Ross Gilbertson, John Day, Jimmy Gleed, Pat Flanagan 73.2 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Miller, Newton, Maury Conway, Noel Conway 70.2 

 

Saturday 12th April 1958  Belle Vue, Manchester 

Belle Vue Aces  56  Oxford Cheetahs  30  (Britannia Shield) 
 



Belle Vue 

Ron Johnston  2   F   3   1   3   9 

Slant Payling  0   2’  2’  2   1   7   1 

Peter Craven  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Peter Williams  2’  E   2   E   2   6   1 

Dick Fisher  3   2   3   3   2’ 13   1 

Bob Duckworth  1   1’  1   F   3   1 

Tink Maynard  3   0    3 

 

Oxford 

Jack Biggs  3   3   1   3   1   1’12   1 

Roy Bowers  1   1   0   0   1’   3   1 

Eric Boothroyd  1   3   2   2’  2   3 13   1 

Howdy Byford  0   1   0   2   0   3 

Gordon McGregor 0   1’  1   0   2   4   1 

Eddie Rigg  2   2   E    4 

Brian Miller  0   1    1 

 

Ht1 Biggs, Johnston, Bowers, Payling  74.4 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Craven, Williams, Boothroyd, Byford  75.6 5 1   7   5 

Ht3 Fisher, Rigg, Duckworth, McGregor  74.6 4 2 11   7 

Ht4 Maynard, Payling, Bowers, Miller  76.4 5 1 16   8 

Ht5 Craven, Rigg, McGregor, Williams (ef)  75.0 3 3 19 11 

Ht6 Boothroyd, Payling, Byford, Johnston (f) 75.8 2 4 21 15 

Ht7 Biggs, Fisher, Duckworth, Bowers  75.4 3 3 24 18 

Ht8 Johnston, Payling, McGregor, Rigg (ef)   77.6 5 1 29 19 

Ht9 Fisher, Boothroyd, Duckworth, Byford  75.0 4 2 33 21 

Ht10 Craven, Williams, Biggs, Bowers  76.4 5 1 38 22 

Ht11 Biggs, Boothroyd, Johnston, Williams (ef) 75.4 1 5 39 27 

Ht12 Fisher, Boothroyd, Payling, McGregor  75.2 4 2 43 29 

Ht13 Craven, Byford, Biggs, Maynard  76.4 3 3 46 32 

Ht14 Boothroyd, Williams, Miller, Duckworth (exc) 78.2 2 4 48 36 

Ht15 Craven, Fisher, Biggs, Byford   75.4 5 1 53 37 

Ht16 Johnston, McGregor, Bowers, Duckworth 77.2 3 3 56 40 

 

Thursday 17th April 1958   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  54   Monarkerna    41  (Challenge)   
 

Oxford 

Ken McKinlay  1’   2   2   2’  3 10   1 

Roy Bowers  2    2   1’  0   3   8   1 

Jack Geran  2   3   3   3   3 14 

Howdy Byford  1’  1   2’  3   2   9   2 

Gordon McGregor 2   2’  1’  0   0   5   2  

Reg Duval  1’  3   2   1’  0   7   2 

Brian Miller  1’  0    1   1 

 

Sweden 

Berndt Nilsson  3   E  1   1   2   2   9 

Goran Norlen  0   3   F   0  1’   4   1 

Olle Nygren  3   3   3   1’  3 13   1 

Kjell Warennius  0   0   0    0 

Birger Forsberg  3   2   3   2   1’  2 13   1 

Kurt Niquist  E   0   1   0   1’   2   1 

Bengt Brannefors  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Nilsson, Bowers, McKinlay, Norlen  67.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Nygren, Geran, Byford, Warennius  69.4 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Forsberg, McGregor, Duval, Niquist (ef) 68.6 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Norlen, Bowers, Miller, Brannefors  70.2 3 3 12 12 

Ht5 Geran, Forsberg, Byford, Niquist  69.0 4 2 16 14  



Ht6 Nygren, McKinlay, Bowers, Warrenius  68.4 3 3 19 17 

Ht7 Duval, McGregor, Nilsson (ef), Norlen (f) 68.8 5 0 24 17 

Ht8 Forsberg, McKinlay, Niquist, Bowers  68.4 2 4 26 21 

Ht9 Nygren, Duval, McGregor, Warrenius  68.4 3 3 29 24 

Ht10 Geran, Byford, Nilsson, Norlen  69.6 5 1 34 25 

Ht11 Byford, McKinlay, Nilsson, Niquist  68.6 5 1 39 26 

Ht12 Bowers, Forsberg, Nygren, McGregor  69.4 3 3 42 29 

Ht13 Geran, Nilsson, Niquist, Miller  68.8 3 3 45 32 

Ht14 Nygren, Byford, Duval, Brannefors  69.4 3 3 48 35 

Ht15 Geran, Nilsson, Forsberg, McGregor  69.4 3 3 51 38 

Ht16 McKinlay, Forsberg, Norlen, Duval  68.2 3 3 54 41  

 

Oxford Juniors  7    Swindon Juniors  11 

Oxford 

Cliff Newton  3   2    5 

Dennis Day  1   1’    2   1 

Ross Gilbertson  0   0    0 

Swindon 

Noel Conway  3   3    6 

Ron Tuck  2’  1’    3   2 

Bob Thomas  2   0    2 

Ht1 Conway, Tuck, Day, Gilberston  72.6 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Newton, Thomas, Tuck, Gilbertson  72.0 3 3   4   8 

Ht3 Conway, Newton, Day, Thomas  73.2 3 3   7 11 

 

Top Scorers 

Nygren, McKinlay, Geran, Forsberg  68.2 

 

Reserves’ Race 

Miller, Gooddy, Brannefors, Per Akke Lundgren 70.0 

 

Thursday 24th April 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  55  Leicester Hunters  41  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Oxford 

Peter Craven  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Roy Bowers  2’  3   1   1   1’   8   2      

Eric Boothroyd  0   2’  2   3   1’   8   2 

Howdy Byford  1   3   0   2’  1’   7   2 

Gordon McGregor 3   1’  0   2   2   8   1 

Dennis Newton  0   2   1   2   2’   7   1 

Brian Miller  2’  0    2   1 

 

Leicester 

Ken McKinlay  1   0   3   1   2    3 10 

Harry Bastable  0   1   0     1 

Jack Geran  3   2   3   3   3   3 17 

Alf Hagon  2’  0   2’  1’ 0   5   3 

Gerry Hussey  2   1   2   1   E   1   7 

Guy Allott  1’  0   0   0   1   1 

Brian Elliott  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Craven, Bowers, McKinlay, Bastable  66.6 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Geran, Hagon, Byford, Boothroyd  70.4 1 5   6   6 

Ht3 McGregor, Hussey, Allott,  Newton  69.4 3 3   9   9  

Ht4 Bowers, Miller, Bastable, Elliott   69.0 5 1 14 10 

Ht5 Byford, Boothroyd, Hussey, Allott  70.0 5 1 19 11 

Ht6 Craven, Geran, Bowers, Hagon   67.4 4 2 23 13 

Ht7 Geran, Newton, McGregor, McKinlay  68.6 3 3 26 16 

Ht8 Craven, Hussey, Bowers, Allott   68.8 4 2 30 18 

Ht9 Geran, Hagon, Newton, McGregor  69.4 1 5 31 23 



Ht10 McKinlay, Boothroyd, Hussey, Byford  68.4 2 4 33 27  

Ht11 Craven, Byford, McKinlay, Allott  68.8 5 1 38 28 

Ht12 Geran, McGregor, Bowers, Hussey (ef)  69.6 3 3 41 31 

Ht13 Boothroyd, McKinlay, Hagon, Miller  69.0 3 3 44 34 

Ht14 Geran, Newton, Byford, Elliott   69.8 3 3 47 37 

Ht15 McKinlay, McGregor, Boothroyd, Hagon 69.0 3 3 50 40 

Ht16 Craven, Newton, Hussey, Bastable  68.9 5 1 55 41 

 

Junior Race  

Ht1 Gooddy, Webb, Day, Gleed   71.4 

Ht2 Gooddy, Gleed, Day, Webb    73.0 

 

Top Scorers 

Craven, Geran, Boothroyd, McKinlay  68.4 

 

Stadium Race 

Gooddy, Elliott, Miller, McGregor (ef)  71.4 

 

Cowley Race 

Miller, Newton, Bowers, Byford   71.4 

 

Thursday 1st May 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  48  Ipswich Witches  48  (Britannia Shield) 
 
Oxford 

Eric Boothroyd  1’  0   0   1’  3   5   2 

Howdy Byford  2   1   3   1   2’   9   1 

Arthur Wright  1’  1   0  1   0   3   1 

Roy Bowers  2   3   1   2   0   8 

Gordon McGregor 3   2   3   3   2 13 

Dennis Newton  1   1’  0      2   1 

Brian Miller  0   3   3   2’   5   1 

 

Ipswich 

Peter Moore  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Danny Dunton  0   3   0   2’  0   5   1 

Nigel Boocock  3   1’  2   0   2   8   1 

Bert Edwards  0   2   1’  2   1   6   1 

Ray Cresp  2   2   3   1   1   9 

Jimmy Gooch  0   0   0    0 

Bob Sharp  2’  2’  0 1’   5   3   

 

Ht1 Moore, Byford, Boothroyd, Dunton  67.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Boocock, Bowers, Wright, Edwards  69.2 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 McGregor, Cresp, Newton, Gooch  68.8 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Dunton, Sharp, Byford, Miller   69.8 1 5 11 13 

Ht5 Bowers, Cresp, Wright, Gooch   69.6 4 2 15 15 

Ht6 Byford, Edwards, Boocock, Boothroyd  69.8 3 3 18 18 

Ht7 Moore, McGregor, Newton, Dunton  69.8 3 3 21 21 

Ht8 Cresp, Sharp, Byford, Boothroyd  69.6 1 5 22 26 

Ht9 McGregor, Boocock, Edwards, Newton  69.0 3 3 25 29 

Ht10 Moore, Dunton, Bowers, Wright  68.4 1 5 26 34 

Ht11 Moore, Bowers, Boothroyd, Sharp  68.4 3 3 29 37 

Ht12 McGregor, Byford, Cresp, Boocock  70.0 5 1 34 38 

Ht13 Miller, Edwards, Wright, Gooch  69.2 4 2 38 40 

Ht14 Miller, Boocock, Sharp, Bowers  69.4 3 3 41 43 

Ht15 Moore, McGregor, Edwards, Wright  68.8 2 4 43 47 

Ht16 Boothroyd, Miller, Cresp, Dunton  70.8 5 1 48 48 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Ht1 Day, Webb, Gleed (nf) Still (nf)   75.6 



Ht2 Still Day, Webb, Gleed (ns)   73.4 

 

Ipswich Scratch Race 

Cresp, Boothroyd, Moore, Bowers   70.6 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Newton, Miller, McGregor    71.4 

 

Cowley Scratch Race 

Edwards, Miller, Newton, Byford   70.4 

 

Saturday 3rd May 1958  Foxhall Heath, Ipswich 

Ipswich Witches  54  Oxford Cheetahs  42  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Ipswich 

Peter Moore  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Danny Dunton  2’  1’  2’  1   1’   6    4 

Nigel Boocock  1’  2   F   2   0   5   1 

Bert Edwards  2   1’  1   2’  2   8    2 

Ray Cresp  3   3   3   2   3 14 

Jimmy Gooch  1   0   0    1    

Bob Sharp  2   1’ 1’   0   4   2 

 

Oxford 

Eric Boothroyd  1   1’  3   1   1’   7   2 

Howdy Byford  0   3   2   2’  1’   8   2 

Roy Bowers  3   0   2   3   2 10 

Arthur Wright  1   1’  0   3   5   1    

Gordon McGregor 2   3   2   3   2 12 

Dennis Newton  0   0   0   0   0   0 

Brian Miller  0   0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Moore, Dunton, Boothroyd, Byford  73.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Bowers, Edwards, Boocock, Miller  74.2 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Cresp, McGregor, Gooch, Newton  75.6 4 2 12   6 

Ht4 Byford, Sharp, Dunton, Miller   75.4 3 3 15   9 

Ht5 McGregor, Boocock, , Edwards, Newton  74.4 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 Moore, Dunton, Wright, Bowers   73.3 5 1 23 13 

Ht7 Cresp, Byford, Boothroyd, Gooch  73.4 3 3 26 16 

Ht8 Moore, McGregor, Dunton, Newton  73.8 4 2 30 18 

Ht9 Cresp, Bowers, Wright, Gooch   74.6 3 3 33 21 

Ht10 Boothroyd, Byford, Edwards, Boocock (f) 75.2 1 5 34 26 

Ht11 Moore, Edwards, Boothroyd, Newton  73.8 5 1 39 27 

Ht12 McGregor, Cresp, Dunton, Wright  75.0 3 3 42 30 

Ht13 Bowers, Boocock, Sharp, Newton  75.2 3 3 45 33 

Ht14 Wright, Edwards, Sharp, Miller   71.6 3 3 48 36 

Ht15 Cresp, Bowers, Boothroyd, Boocock  74.6 3 3 51 39 

Ht16 Moore, McGregor, Byford, Sharp  75.0 3 3 54 42 

 

Thursday 8th May 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  36   Coventry Bees  60  (Britannia Shield)  

 

Oxford 

Eric Boothroyd  2   3   1   1   7 

Dennis Newton  1’  2   1   0   0   4   1 

Roy Bowers  1’  1   0   E   2   1 

Howdy Byford  2   0   3   3   1   3   2 13 

Gordon McGregor 1   2   2   1   2   8 

Arthur Wright  0   1’  0   0   1   2   1 

Brian Miller  F   0   0   0   0 

 



Coventry 

Jack Young  3   3   2   2   3 13 

Maurie Mattingley 0   3   0   1’  2’   6   2 

Nick Nicholls  3   2   1   1’  1   8   1 

Arthur Forrest  E   0   3   2’  3   8  1 

Ron Mountford  3   2’  3   3   3 14   1 

Reg Duval  2’  3   2’ F  2     9   2  

Les Owen  1   1 

 

Ht1 Young, Boothroyd, Newton, Mattingey  69.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Nicholls, Byford, Bowers, Forrest (ef)  70.4 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Mountford, Duval, McGregor, Wright  68.6 1 5   7 11 

Ht4 Mattingley, Newton, Owen, Miller (f)  70.4 2 4   9 15 

Ht5 Duval, Mountford, Bowers, Byford  70.0 1 5 10 20 

Ht6 Boothroyd, Nicholls, Newton, Forrest  70.0 4 2 14 22 

Ht7 Young, McGregor, Wright, Mattingley  70.4 3 3 17 25 

Ht8 Mountford, Duval, Boothroyd, Newton  69.2 1 5 18 30 

Ht9 Forrest, McGregor, Nicholls, Wright  70.6 2 4 20 34 

Ht10 Byford, Young, Mattingley, Bowers  71.2 3 3 23 37 

Ht11 Byford, Young, Boothroyd, Duval (f)  70.0 4 2 27 39 

Ht12 Mountford, Forrest, McGregor, Newton  69.4 1 5 28 44 

Ht13 Byford, Duval, Nicholls, Miller   71.4 3 3 31 47 

Ht14 Forrest, Byford, Owen, Wright   71.0 2 4 33 51 

Ht15 Young, McGregor, Nicholls, Bowers (ef) 71.6 2 4 35 55 

Ht16 Mountford, Mattingley, Wright, Miller  72.2 1 5 36  60 

 

Junior Race 

Ht1 Gooddy, Still, Lunn, Spittals   73.4 

Ht2 Gooddy, Still, Lunn, Spittles   74.0 

 

Coventry Race 

Mountford, Byford, McGregor, Young  70.2 

 

Stadium Race 

Newton, Wright, Miller, Owen   ? 

 

Cowley Race 

Byford, Miller, Gooddy, Bowers   ? 

 

 

 

 

Saturday 10th May 1958  Tongham Greyhound Stadium, Aldershot 

Aldershot Shots  52  Oxford Juniors  40  (Challenge) 
  

Aldershot 

Jimmy Gleed  3   3   X  2   3 11 

Bob Webb  2’  3   2’  1  2    10   2 

Ron Walton  3   3   2   3   2 13 

Pat Flanagan  2’  1   0   0   1   4   1 

John Day  2   0   1’  0   1’   4   2 

Ross Gilbertson  1’  2   2   3   F   8   1 

Phil Sheppard  1   1    2  

 

Oxford 

Colin Gooddy  E   3   3   3   3 12 

Clive Hitch  1   2   1   1   F   5 

Dave Still  1   F   3   1   2   7 

Allen Chambers  0   F   0   0   0   0  

Cliff Newton  3   2   3   3   F 11 

Tommy Sweetman 0   0   2’  1   2   5   1 



Arthur Ashby  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Gleed, Webb, Hitch, Gooddy (ef)  72.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Walton, Flanagan, Still, Chambers  73.1 5 1 10   2 

Ht3 Newton, Day, Gilbertson, Sweetman  74.0 3 3 13   5 

Ht4 Webb, Hitch, Sheppard, Ashby   74.2 4 2 17   7 

Ht5 Walton, Newton, Flanagan, Sweetman  72.9 4 2 21   9 

Ht6 Gleed, Webb, Still (f), Chambers  (f)  73.2 5 0 26   9  

Ht7 Gooddy, Gilbertson, Hitch, Day   73.0 2 4 28 13 

Ht8 Newton, Seeetman, Webb, Gleed (exc)  74.8 1 5 29 18 

Ht9 Still, Gilbertson, Day, Chambers   74.2 3 3 32 21 

Ht10 Gooddy, Walton, Hitch, Flanagan  76.0 2 4 34 25 

Ht11 Gooddy, Gleed, Sweetman, Flanagan  72.0 2 4 36 29 

Ht12 Newton, Webb, Still, Day   77.4 2 4 38 33 

Ht13 Walton, Sweetman, Sheppard, Chambers 74.2 4 2 42 35 

Ht14 Gilbertson, Still, Flanagan, Ashby  74.1 4 2 46 37 

Ht15 Gooddy, Walton, Day, Chambers  72.8 3 3 49 40 

Ht16 Gleed, Gilbertson (f), Hitch (f), Newton (f) 75.0 3 0 52 40 

 

Saturday 12th May 1958  Brandon Stadium, Coventry 

Coventry Bees  60  Oxford Cheetahs  36  (Britannia Shield)  
 

Coventry 

Jack Young  3   3   3   2   3 14 

Maurie Mattingley 0   3   1   0   1   5 

Arthur Forrest  2’  1’  0   1   2’   6   3 

Nick Nicholls  3   2   3   0   2’ 10   1 

Ron Mountford  3   2’  3   3   3 14   1 

Reg Duval  2’  3   2’  3   1 11   2 

Les Owen  X  0    0 

 

Oxford 

Eric Boothroyd  2   1   2   1   2’  1   9   1 

Dennis Newton  1’  1’  0   1   1’  0   4   3 

Howdy Byford  X    0 

Dennis Newton  1’  0   1   1’  0   4   2   

Gordon McGregor 1   3   2   2   2   2 12 

Arthur Wright  0   0   1’  3   3   1   8   1 

Brian Miller  1   2   0   0   0   0   0  3  

 

Ht1 Young, Boothroyd, Newton, Mattingley  69.6 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Nicholls, Forrest, Miller, Byford (exc)  70.4 5 1   8   4 

Ht3 Mountford, Duval, McGregor, Wright  70.8 5 1 13   5 

Ht4 Mattingley, Miller, Newton, Owen (exc)  71.6 3 3 16   8 

Ht5 McGregor, Nicholls, Forrest, Wright  70.0 3 3 19 11 

Ht6 Young, McGregor, Mattingley, Miller  70.2 4 2 23 13 

Ht7 Duval, Mountford, Boothroyd, Newton  70.6 5 1 28 14 

Ht8 Young, McGregor, Wright, Mattingley  70.0 3 3 31 17 

Ht9 Mountford, Duval, Newton, Miller  71.4 5 1 36 18  

Ht10 Nicholls, Boothroyd, Newton, Forrest  71.0 3 3 39 21 

Ht11 Wright, Young, Boothroyd, Nicholls  71.0 2 4 41 25 

Ht12 Mountford, McGregor, Mattingley, Miller 70.6 4 2 45 27 

Ht13 Wright, Boothroyd, Forrest, Owen  71.6 1 5 46 32 

Ht14 Duval, Nicholls, Wright, Miller   71.4 5 1 51 33  

Ht15 Mountford, Forrest, Boothroyd, Miller  69.6 5 1 56 34 

Ht16 Young, McGregor, Duval, Newton  70.0 4 2 60 36 

 

 

Thursday 15th May 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Midland Riders’ Championship Qualifying Round 
 



Brian Miller  1   0   0   1   2   4 

Ernie Lessiter  2   0   0   F   2 

Gordon McGregor 3   2   2   3   3 13 

Dennis Newton  0   0    0 

Jack Young  3   3   3   2   3 14 

Ian Williams  2   3   3   2   2 12 

Frank Johnson  1   0   3   X   4 

Colin Gooddy  0   1   1   F   2 

Cliff. Newton  2   1   0   0   F   3 

Arthur Wright  3   2   F    5 

Eric Boothroyd  F   1   2   2   2   7 

Mike Broadbanks  F   3   1   3   1   8 

Maury Conway  1   2   1   3   0   7 

Reg Duval  2   1   3   2   1   9 

Neil Street  3   3   2   3   3 14 

Eric Hockaday  0   2   1   1   2   6 

Brian Meredith (res) 2   1   1   3   E   7  

Ivor Brown (res)  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 McGregor, Lessiter, Miller, D.Newton  68.6 

Ht2 Young, Williams, Johnson, Gooddy  68.4 

Ht3 Wright, C.Newton, Boothroyd (f), Broadbanks (f) 68.8 

Ht4 Street, Duval, Conway, Hockaday  68.4 

Ht5 Young, Conway, C.Newton, Miller  69.6 

Ht6 Williams, Wright, Duval, Lessiter  68.4 

Ht7 Street, McGregor, Boothroyd, Johnson  68.8 

Ht8 Broadbanks, Hockaday, Gooddy, D.Newton (f) 69.4 

Ht9 Williams, Boothroyd, Hockaday, Miller  68.2 

Ht10 Young, Street, Broadbanks, Lessiter  68.4 

Ht11 Duval, McGregor, Gooddy, C.Newton  68.8 

Ht12 Johnson, Meredith, Conway, Wright (f)  72.0  

Ht13 Broadbanks, Duval, Miller, Johnson (exc) 70.6 

Ht14 Conway, Boothroyd, Lessiter (f), Gooddy (f) 78.0 

Ht15 McGregor, Young, Hockaday, Brown  74.4 

Ht16 Street, Williams, Meredith, C.Newton  77.6 

Ht17 Street, Miller, Meredith, Brown  78.0      

Ht18 Mereditch, Hockaday, C.Newton (f) 3 only 78.4 

Ht19 McGregor, Williams, Broadbanks, Conway 75.0 

Ht20 Young, Boothroyd, Duval, Meredith (ef)  77.4 

 

Friday 16th May 1958   Blackbird Road, Leicester 

Leicester Hunters  60  Oxford Cheetahs  36  (Britannia Shield) 
 

Leicester 

Ken McKinlay  3   3   3   3   2’ 14   1 

Brian Elliott  0   3   1   1   2    7    

Jack Geran  3   3   3   E   2 11 

Guy Allott  E   1   0   1   2’   4   1 

Alf Hagon  3   2’  2’  1’  1’   9   4 

Gerry Hussey  1   3   3   3   3 13 

Harry Bastable  0   2     2 

 

Oxford 

Gordon McGregor 1’  0   1’  0   2   2 

Dennis Newton  2   2   1   0   2   0   7 

Peter Moore  2   2   1   1   3   9 

Brian Miller  1’  E  0   0   0   1   1 

Arthur Wright  0   0   2   3   0   5 

Eric Boothroyd  2   2   2   3   1 10 

Colin Gooddy  1’  1    2   1 

 



Ht1 McKinlay, Newton, McGregor, Elliott  69.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Geran, Moore, Miller, Allott (ef)   68.4 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Hagon, Boothroyd, Hussey, Wright  69.4 4 2 10   8   

Ht4 Elliott, Newton, Gooddy, Bastable  69.4 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 Geran, Boothroyd, Allott, Wright  69.8 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 McKinlay, Moore, Elliott, Miller (ef)  68.4 4 2 21 15 

Ht7 Hussey, Hagon, Newton, McGregor  69.0 5 1 26 16 

Ht8 McKinlay, Boothroyd, Elliott, Newton  69.2 4 2 30 18 

Ht9 Hussey, Hagon, Moore, Miller   69.6 5 1 35 19 

Ht10 Geran, Newton, McGregor, Allott  70.0 3 3 38 22 

Ht11 McKinlay, Wright, Allott, McGregor  70.4 4 2 42 24 

Ht12 Boothroyd, Elliott, Hagon, Miller  70.2 3 3 45 27 

Ht13 Wright, Bastable, Moore, Geran (ef)  71.2 2 4 47 31 

Ht14 Hussey, Allott, Gooddy, Miller   72.4 5 1 52 32 

Ht15 Moore, Geran, Hagon, Wright   70.4 3 3 55 35 

Ht16 Hussey, McKinlay, Boothroyd, Newton  69.8 5 1 60 36 

 

Monday 19th May 1958   Wimbledon Stadium, London 

Wimbledon Dons  v Oxford Cheetahs  (National League) 

Meeting  Postponed Bus Strike 
 

Thursday 22 May 1958    Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

OXFORD CHEETAHS 47  SWINDON ROBINS 49   (National League) 

 
OXFORD 

Ronnie Genz  1* 1* 0 3 2 - -   7 (2) 

Jack Geran  2 3 2 1 3 - - 11 

Gordon McGregor 3 0 2 3 2 - - 10 

Dennis Newton  2* 2 1* 0 1* - -   6 (3) 

Eric Boothroyd (C) 1 2 3 0 1* - -   7 (1) 

Arthur Wright  0 1* 2 1* - - -   4 (2) 

Brian Miller  1 1 0 - - - -   2 

 

SWINDON 

Ian Williams (C)  3 3 3 2 3 - - 14 

Ernie Lessiter  0 2 F 0 0 - -   2 

Mike Broadbank  1 3 2 2 3 - - 11 

Roy Moreton  0 0 1* 0 - - -   1 (1) 

Neil Street  3 3 3 1* 3 - - 13 (1) 

George White  2* 1 2* 1* 2 - -   8 (3) 

Maurice Conway  0 0 0 - - - -   0 

 

Ht 1: Williams, Geran, Genz, Lessiter, 67.4     (3-3) 

Ht 2: McGregor, Newton, Broadbank, Moreton, 69.0    (8-4) 

Ht 3: Street, White, Boothroyd, Wright, 68.0     (9-9) 

Ht 4: Geran, Lessiter, Miller, Conway, 68.8     (13-11) 

Ht 5: Street, Newton, White, McGregor, 67.4     (15-15) 

Ht 6: Broadbank, Geran, Genz, Moreton, 68.2     (18-18) 

Ht 7: Williams, Boothroyd, Wright, Lessiter (fell), 68.4    (21-21) 

Ht 8: Street, White, Geran, Genz, 67.6     (22-26) 

Ht 9: Boothroyd, Broadbank, Miller, Conway, 69.6    (26-28) 

Ht 10: Williams, McGregor, Newton, Lessiter, 68.4    (29-31) 

Ht 11: Genz, Williams, White, Newton, 68.8     (32-34) 

Ht 12: Geran, Broadbank, Street, Boothroyd, 68.2    (35-37) 

Ht 13: McGregor, White, Moreton, Miller, 69.0    (38-40) 

Ht 14: Broadbank, Wright, Newton, Conway, 68.6    (41-43) 

Ht 15: Williams, McGregor, Boothroyd, Moreton, 69.0    (44-46) 

Ht 16: Street, Genz, Wright, Lessiter, 68.8     (47-49) 

 

Junior Scratch Race: Colin Gooddy, Eric Eadon, Dave Still, Phil Sheppard, 71.4 



Swindon Scratch Race: White, Street, Genz, McGregor, 69.6 

Stadium Scratch Race: Geran, Williams, Boothroyd, Lessiter, 70.2 

Cowley Scratch Race: Moreton, Miller, M. Conway (f, rem), Gooddy (fell), 71.6 

Blunsdon Scratch Race: Broadbank, Wright, Boothroyd, Newton, 72.2 

 

Monday 26th May 1958  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  60  Oxford Cheetahs  60   (National Trophy) 
 

Poole 

Les McGillivray  1   1   0   0   2   5 

Ken Adams  0   0   0   2   2 

Jack Biggs  3   3   3   3   3   3 18 

Ken Middleditch  1’  3   2   1   1   9   1 

Bill Holden  2   0   1   1’  3    1   8   1 

Jack Unstead  1’  1   1   0   F       3   1 

Maurice McDermott 2’  0  3    5   1 

Trevor Blokdyk  3   1    4 

Cliff Newton  3   3    6 

John Pitman  1   E   1 

 

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  2’  2   1’  2’  0   0   7   3 

Gordon McGregor 3   3   2   3   1’  2 14   1 

Charlie New  1   2   2’  3   2’ 10   2 

Dennis Newton  0   1’  1   2   3   7   1 

Eric Boothroyd  3   2   3   3   2 13 

Brian Miller  0   0   0   1   1 

Colin Gooddy  1   2   2    5 

Dave Still  2   1’    3   1 

Alan Lunn  0   0    0        

 

Ht1 McGregor, Genz, McGilliivray, Adams  73.4 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Biggs, Middleditch, New, Miller  72.8 5 1   6   6 

Ht3 McGregor, Holden, Unstead, D.Newton  72.8 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Blokdyk, McDermott, Gooddy, Miller  74.0 5 1 14 10 

Ht5 Biggs, New, D.Newton, Adams  71.8 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Middleditch, Genz, Unstead, Miller  73.0 4 2 21 15 

Ht7 Boothroyd, New, McGillivray, Holden  73.0 1 5 22 20 

Ht8 C,Newton, Still, Pitman, Lunn   74.8 4 2 26 22 

Ht9 Biggs, Boothroyd, Genz, McGillivray  72.4 3 3 29 25 

Ht10 Biggs, McGregor, Holden, Miller  72.0 4 2 33 27 

Ht11 New, Genz, Unstead, Adams   73.4 1 5 34 32 

Ht12 Boothroyd, Middleditch, D,Newton, McDermott72.4 2 4 36 36 

Ht13 McDermott, Gooddy, Still, Pitman   73.6 3 3 39 39 

Ht14 Boothroyd, Adams, Holden, Miller  72.6 3 3 42 42 

Ht15 McGregor, New, Middleditch, McGillivray 73.2 1 5 43 47 

Ht16 Biggs, Boothroyd, McGregor, Unstead  72.8 3 3 46 50 

Ht17 Holden, D.Newton, Middleditch, Genz  72.8 4 2 50 52 

Ht18 C.Newton, Gooddy, Blokdyk, Lunn  74.0 4 2 54 54 

Ht19 D.Newton, McGillivray, Miller, Unstead 73.6 2 4 56 58 

Ht20 Biggs, McGregor, Holden, Genz  72.6 4 2 60 60  
 

Thursday 29th May 1958   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  58  Poole Pirates  61   (National Trophy) 
 

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  0   1   1   2   2’   6   1 

Gordon McGregor 1   1’  2’  3   2’  1 10   3 

Barry Briggs  E   2   3   3   3   3 14 

Dennis Newton  X   0  2   0   0   2 



Eric Boothroyd  1   0   0   3   1   5 

Arthur Wright  3   X  3   1   3 10 

Brian Miller  1’  2   0      3   1 

Colin Gooddy  0   2    2 

Dave Still  3   1’    4   1 

Alan Lunn  1   0    1 

 

Poole 

Les McGillivray  2’  0   2   0   2’   6   2 

Ken Adams  3   2   2   1   0   0   8    

Jack Biggs  3   3   3   1   3   2 15 

Norman Strachan  0   0   0    0 

Bill Holden  2’  0   1’  0   2   5   2 

Jack Unstead  2’  3   1’  1   1   8   3 

Maurice McDermott 2’  3   2    7 

Trevor Blokdyk  3   3   3    9 

Cliff Newton  2   1    3 

John Pitman  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Adams, McGillivray, McGregor, Genz  66.8 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Biggs, Unstead, Briggs (ef), Newton (exc) 69.9 0 5   1 10 

Ht3 Wright, Adams, Boothroyd, Strachan  67.0 4 2   5 12 

Ht4 Blokdyk, McDermott, Miller, Gooddy  69.6 1 5   6 17 

Ht5 Biggs, Briggs, McGregor, Strachan  67.2 3 3   9 20 

Ht6 Unstead, D.Newton, Miller, McGillivray 71.6 3 3 12 23 

Ht7 Biggs, Holden, Genz, Boothroyd  70.2 1 5 13 28 

Ht8 Still, C.Newton, Lunn, Pitman   74.4 4 2 17 30 

Ht9 Briggs, McGillivray, Genz, Holden  70.4 4 2 21 32 

Ht10 Briggs, Adams, Unstead, Boothroyd  70.4 3 3 24 35 

Ht11 Wright, McGregor, Biggs, McGillivray 70.0 5 1 29 36 

Ht12 McGregor, McDermott, Holden, D.Newton 70.2 3 3 32 39 

Ht13 Blokdyk, Miller, C.Newton, Lunn  71.6 2 4 34 43 

Ht14 Boothroyd, McGregor, Unstead, Holden 72.0 5 1 39 44 

Ht15 Biggs, Genz, Adams, D.Newton  69.4 2 4 41 48 

Ht16 Briggs, Holden, Wright, Adams  69.2 4 2 45 50 

Ht17 Blokdyk, McGillivray, Boothroyd, Miller 73.0 1 5 46 55 

Ht18 McDermott, Gooddy, Still, Pitman  73.6 3 3 49 58 

Ht19 Wright, Genz, Unstead, Strachan  73.0 5 1 54 59 

Ht20 Briggs, Biggs, McGregor, McGillivray  72.4 4 2 58 61        

 

Thursday 5th June 1958   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

 Oxford Cheetahs   46   Norwich Stars   49   (National League) 

 
OXFORD 

Ronnie Genz                 3    2    3    1    3                12 

Dennis Newton             1    2    1’   1    1                  6        1 

Gordon McGregor        2    2    0    3    1’                 8        1 

Arthur Wright               1’   0    1    0    2                  4        1 

Eric Boothroyd             2’   1’   1’   0    2                 6        3 

Reg Duval                     3    2    2    1’   1                  9        1 

Brian Miller                  1’   0                                    1        1 

 

NORWICH 

Aub Lawson                 2    3    2’   2’   3                12        2 

Arne Hendriksen          0    0    0    0                        0 

Ove Fundin                   3    3    3    3    3    3          18 

Derek Strutt                  0    0    0                              0 

Billy Bales                    0    3    2    2’   2                  9        1 

Harry Edwards              1    1    0    3    2                  7 

Reg Trott                       3    0    0    0                       3 

 



1 Genz, Lawson, Newton, Hendriksen,   67.4 4 2   4           2 

2 Fundin, McGregor, Wright, Strutt,   67.0       3 3   7           5 

3 Duval, Boothroyd, Edwards, Bales,  68.0      5 1 12           6 

4 Trott, Newton, Miller, Hendriksen (f),  69.8      3 3 15           9 

5 Bales, McGregor, Edwards, Wright (m/f),  66.4 2 4 17       13 

6 Fundin, Genz, Newton, Strutt,    67.8 3 3 20       16 

7 Lawson, Duval, Boothroyd, Hendriksen,   67.4 3 3 23       19 

8 Genz, Bales, Newton, Edwards,   68.4 4 2 27       21 

9 Fundin, Duval, Boothroyd, Trott,    67.8 3 3 30       24 

10 Fundin, Lawson, Wright, McGregor,   67.4 1 5 31       29 

11 Edwards, Lawson, Genz, Wright,  67.4 1 5 32       34 

12 Fundin, Bales, Newton, Boothroyd,   68.4 1 5 33       39 

13 McGregor, Edwards, (Miller [f], Trott [ex]),  69.0 3 2 36 41 

14 Fundin, Wright, Duval, Trott,    69.0 3 3 39       44 

15 Lawson, Boothroyd, McGregor, Strutt,  67.6 3 3 42       47 

16 Genz, Bales, Duval, Hendriksen,   68.8 4 2 46       49 

 

Junior S R 

Jimmy Gleed, Colin Gooddy, Don Still, Alan Lunn,  69.6 

Norwich S R 

Fundin, Boothroyd, McGregor, Edwards,   69.6 

Stadium S R  

Newton, Duval, Gooddy, Trott,    70.0 

Norfolk S R 

Genz, Lawson, Bales, Wright,    70.6 

Junior S R  

Gleed, Gooddy, Still, Lunn,    71.4 

 

Thursday 12th June 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Midland Riders’ Championship Final 

 
Alf Hagon  3   2   0   1   1   7 

Ronnie Genz  0   1   2   0   E   3 

George White  2   2   2   2   2 10 

Ernie Lessiter  1   0   0   0   1   2 

Charlie Barsby  0   0   0   0   0   0 

Ian Williams  3   3   3   3   1 13 

Maurie Mattingley 1   0   2   0   1    4 

Neil Street  2   2   3   3   3 13 

Mike Broadbanks  0   1   1   2   2   6 

Reg Duval  2   0   1   1   2   6 

Ken McKinlay  1   3   2   1   3 10 

Jack Geran  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Jack Young  3   3   3   2   0 11 

Gerry Hussey  2   2   0   2   2   8 

Gordon McGregor 1   1   1   1   0   4 

Arthur Forrest  0   1   1  3   3   8 

 

Ht1 Hagon, White, Lessiter, Genz   66.6 

Ht2 Williams, Street, Mattingley, Barsby  66.2 

Ht3 Geran, Duval, McKinlay, Broadbanks  66.8 

Ht4 Young, Hussey, McGregor, Forrest  67.6  

Ht5 Young, Hagon, Broadbanks, Barsby  66.6  

Ht6 Williams, Hussey, Genz, Duval   67.8 

Ht7 McKinlay, White, McGregor, Mattingley  66.6 

Ht8 Geran, Street, Forrest, Lessiter   66.8 

Ht9 Williams, McKinlay, Forrest, Hagon  67.6 

Ht10 Geran, Genz, McGregor, Barsby  66.8 

Ht11 Street, White, Broadbanks, Hussey  67.4 

Ht12 Young, Mattingley, Duval, Lessiter  67.4 

Ht13 Geran, Hussey, Hagon, Mattingley  67.0 



Ht14 Street, Young, McKinlay, Genz  66.6 

Ht15 Forrest, White, Duval, Barsby   67.2 

Ht16 Williams, Broadbanks, McGregor, Lessiter 67.6 

Ht17 Street, Duval, Hagon, McGregor  68.0 

Ht18 Forrest, Broadbanks, Mattingley, Grenz (ef) 67.8 

Ht19 Geran, White, Williams, Young  67.6 

Ht20 McKinlay, Hussey, Lessiter, Barsby  67.8 

 

 

Saturday 14 June 1958    Abbey Stadium, Swindon 

SWINDON ROBINS 56 OXFORD CHEETAHS 40  (National League) 

 
SWINDON 

Mike Broadbank  0 1 1* 1 0 - - 3 (1) 

Brian Hanham  2 2* 3 2 2* - - 11 (2) 

Ian Williams (C)  0 2 2* 2 2* - - 8 (2) 

Ernie Lessiter  1 1* 3 0 1 - - 6 (1) 

Neil Street  3 3 3 3 3 - - 15 

George White  1 2* 2* 3 2 - - 10 (2) 

Maurice Conway  3 0 - - - - - 3 

 

OXFORD 

Charlie New  3 1 1 3 3 X - 11 

Dennis Newton  1 1 0 0 - - - 2 

Gordon McGregor 3 0 0 2 1 - - 6 

Arthur Wright  2* 2 1 0 1 1 - 7 (1) 

Eric Boothroyd (C) 2 3 3 2* 1 3 - 14 (1) 

Reg Duval  0 0 0 - - - - 0 

Brian Miller  0 0 - - - - - 0 

 

Ht 1: New, Hanham, Newton, Broadbank, 76.2    (2-4) 

Ht 2: McGregor, Wright, Lessiter, Williams, 75.8    (3-9) 

Ht 3: Street, Boothroyd, White, Duval, 76.0     (7-11) 

Ht 4: Conway, Hanham, Newton, Miller, 75.6     (12-12) 

Ht 5: Boothroyd, Williams, Lessiter, Duval, 76.0    (15-15) 

Ht 6: Hanham, Wright, Broadbank, McGregor, 75.6    (19-17) 

Ht 7: Street, White, New, Newton, 76.2     (24-18) 

Ht 8: Boothroyd, Hanham, Broadbank, Duval, 75.8    (27-21) 

Ht 9: Street, White, Wright, McGregor, 75.4     (32-22) 

Ht 10: Lessiter, Williams, New, Newton, 76.4     (37-23) 

Ht 11: New, Boothroyd, Broadbank, Lessiter, 75.6    (38-28) 

Ht 12: Street, Hanham, Boothroyd, Wright, 75.2    (43-29) 

Ht 13: New, Williams, Wright, Conway, 76.6     (45-33)  

Ht 14: White, McGregor, Lessiter, Miller, 75.4    (49-35) 

Ht 15: (Re-Run) Street, Williams, Wright, New (f, ex), 77.0   (54-36) 

Ht 16: Boothroyd, White, McGregor, Broadbank, 76.2    (56-40) 

 

Wednesday 18th June 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

England  44  Australasia  64  (Test Match) 
 

England 

Peter Craven  2   3   2   1   2   3 13 

Dick Bradley  1’  1   1’  0   2’   5   3 

Gordon McGregor 2   0   0    2    

George White  1’  1   2   3   1   2 10   1 

Ron How  0   E   1’  1’  2   E   4   2 

Ken McKinlay  2   2   2   2   1’  1 10   1 

Ronnie Genz (res)  0   0    0 

Arthur Forrest (res) 0   0    0 

 



Australasia 

Jack Young  0   3   X  2’  3   3 11   1 

Neil Street  3   2’  3   3   2’  2’ 15   3 

Jack Geran  0   3   0   1’  0   1   5 

Peter Moore  3   1   3   2   3   0 12 

Barry Briggs  3   2   3   3   3   3 17 

Jack Biggs  1   0   1   0   2 

Chum Taylor (res)  1   1    2 

Aub Lawson (res)    DNR  

 

Ht1 Street, Craven, Bradley, Young   66.8 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Moore, McGregor, White, Geran  68.2 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 Briggs, McKinlay, Biggs, How   68.0 2 4   8 10 

Ht4 Young, Street, White, McGregor  67.6 1 5   9 15 

Ht5 Geran, McKinlay, Moore, How (ef)  68.2 2 4 11 19 

Ht6 Craven, Briggs, Bradley, Biggs   66.2 4 2 15 21 

Ht7 Street, McKinlay, How, Young (exc)  68.0 3 3 18 24 

Ht8 Moore, Craven, Bradley, Geran   67.6 3 3 21 27 

Ht9 Briggs, White, Biggs, Genz   67.8 2 4 23 31 

Ht10 Street, Young, Craven, Bradley   67.6 1 5 24 36 

Ht11 White, Moore, Geran, Forrest   67.2 3 3 27 39 

Ht12 Briggs, McKinlay, How, Biggs   67.6 3 3 30 42 

Ht13 Young, Street, White, McGregor  68.0 1 5 31 47 

Ht14 Moore, How, McKinlay, Geran   69.2 3 3 34 50 

Ht15 Briggs, Craven, Taylor, Forrest   67.8 2 4 36 54 

Ht16 Young, Street, McKinlay, How  (ef)  68.8 1 5 37 59 

Ht17 Craven, Bradley, Geran, Moore  68.4 5 1 42 60 

Ht18 Briggs, White, Taylor, Genz   68.0 2 4 44 64 

 

Saturday 21st June 1958   Firs Stadium, Norwich – National League 

Norwich Stars v Oxford Cheetahs – (Cancelled due to Heavy Rain) 

 

Thursday 26th June 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  48  Wimbledon Dons  48  (National League) 

 
Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  3   3   3   3   2 14 

Charlie New  0   2   1   2’  1’   6   2 

Gordon McGregor 3   3   2 3   2 13 

Arthur Wright  1   2’  1’  0   1’   5   3 

Eric Boothroyd  1’  1   1   2   1’   5   2 

Reg Duval  2   0   2  0   4  

Brian Miller  0   0   0    0 

 

Wimbledon 

Cyril Brine  1’  2’ 0   2   0   5   2 

Barry Briggs  2   3   3   3   3   3 17 

Ron How  2   2   2’  3   3 12   1 

Bob Andrews  0   0   2   3   5  

Gerald Jackson  3   0   1   0   1   5 

Cyril Maidment  0   1   0   1’  1’   3   2 

Gerry King  1   0    1 

 

Ht1 Genz, Briggs, Brine, New   67.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 McGregor, How, Wright, Andrews  68.0 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 Jackson, Duval, Boothroyd, Maidment  68.4 3 3 10   8 

Ht4 Briggs, New, King, Miller   68.9 2 4 12 12 

Ht5 McGregor, Wright, Maidment, Jackson  68.6 5 1 17 13 

Ht6 Genz, How, New, Andrews   68.8 4 2 21 15 

Ht7 Briggs, Brine, Boothroyd, Duval  67.6 1 5 22 20 



Ht8 Genz, New, Jackson, Maidment  68.6 5 1 27 21 

Ht9 Briggs, How, Boothroyd, Miller  68.8 1 5 28 26 

Ht10 Briggs, McGregor, Wright, Brine  68.0 3 3 31 29 

Ht11 Genz, Brine, Maidment, Wright  68.4 3 3 34 32 

Ht12 How, Boothroyd, New, Jackson  68.2 3 3 37 35 

Ht13 McGregor, Andrews, Maidment, Miller 69.0 3 3 40 38 

Ht14How, Duval, Wright, King   69.2 3 3 43 41 

Ht15 Andrews, McGregor, Boothroyd, Brine 69.4 3 3 46 44 

Ht16 Briggs, Genz, Jackson, Duval   67.4 2 4 48 48 

 

British Match Race Championship  Eliminator 

Ht1 Brian Crutcher  bt  Ken McKinlay  65.8 

Ht2 Brian Crutcher  bt  Ken McKinlay  68.0 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Gooddy, Gleed, Still, Jim Day   ? 

 

Stadium Scurry 

Briggs, Crutcher, New, Genz   68.8 

 

Cowley Scratch Race 

Andrews, King, Miller, Wright   69.6 

 

Wimbledon Scratch Race 

Duval, Maidment, Brine, Genz   71.6 

 

Garsington Scratch Race 

Jackson, Boothroyd, How, McGregor  69.2 

 

 

Tuesday 1st July 1958  Caister Road, Yarmouth 

Yarmouth Bloaters  48  Oxford Cheetahs  48  (Challenge) 
 

Yarmouth 

Jack Young  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Maury Courtnell  0   2   0   0   0   2 

Ernie Baker  1   0   0   0   2   3 

Al Sparrey  3   3   2   3   2 13 

Gerry Hussey  2   2   3   2   1’ 10   1 

Dave Hankins  1’  0   2’  1’  0   4   3 

Ivor Brown  1’  E    1   1 

   

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  2   3   3   2   3 13 

Eric Boothroyd  1’  3   1   1   1’   7   2 

Gordon McGregor 0   1’  0   1   3   5   1 

Colin Gooddy  2   2   1   1’  F   6   1 

Charlie New  3   2   2   3   2 12 

Reg Duval  0   1’  1’  1’  2   5   3 

Brian Miller  0   0    0 

 

Ht1  Young, Genz, Boothroyd, Courtnell  73.2 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 Sparrey, Gooddy, Baker, McGregor  72.4 4 2   7   5 

Ht3 New, Hussey, Hankins, Duval   72.0 3 3 10   8 

Ht4 Boothroyd, Courtnell, Brown, Miller  72.4 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 Sparrey, New, Duval, Baker   72.0 3 3 16 14 

Ht6 Young, Gooddy, McGregor, Courtnell  72.8 3 3 19 17 

Ht7 Genz, Hussey, Boothroyd, Hankins  71.2 2 4 21 21 

Ht8 Young, New, Duval, Courtnell   71.4 3 3 24 24 

Ht9 Hussey, Hankins, Gooddy, McGregor  74.2 5 1 29 25 

Ht10 Genz, Sparrey, Boothroyd, Baker  71.6 2 4 31 29 



Ht11 Young, Genz, Duval, Baker   70.0 3 3 34 33 

Ht12 New, Hussey, McGregor, Courtnell  73.0 2 4 36 36 

Ht13 Sparrey, Duval, Gooddy, Brown (ef)  72.6 3 3 39 39 

Ht14 McGregor, Baker, Hankins, Miller  75.6 3 3 42 42 

Ht15 Genz, Sparrey, Hussey, Gooddy (f)  72.2 3 3 45 45 

Ht16 Young, New, Boothroyd, Hankins  72.2 3 3 48 48 

 

Thursday 3rd July 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  v  Southampton Saints  (National League)  Rained Off 
 

Thursday 10th July 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  53  Poole Pirates  43  (National League) 
 

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  F   3   3   2’  3 11   1 

Eric Boothroyd  1   2   0   2’  1   6   1 

Gordon McGregor 1   3   0   2   0   6 

Arthur Wright  0   1   3   3   2   9 

Charlie New  3   3   3   3   3 15 

Reg Duval  0   2’  1   1’  1   5   2 

Colin Gooddy  1’  0    1   1 

 

Poole 

Les McGillivray  3   1   1’  1   2   8   1 

Ken Middleditch  2’  3   0   2   2   9   1 

Jack Biggs  3   2   2   2   3 12 

Jack Unstead  2’  1’  0   3  1’   7   3 

Birger Forsberg  2   2   E   0   0   4 

Terry Small  1’  0   1   0   1   3   1     

Trevor Blokdyk  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 McGillivray, Middleditch, Boothroyd, Genz (f) 68.6 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 Biggs, Unstead, McGregor, Wright  69.0 1 5   2 10 

Ht3 New, Forsberg, Small, Duval   67.2 3 3   5 13 

Ht4 Middleditch, Boothroyd, Gooddy, Blokdyk 69.0 3 3   8 16 

Ht5 McGregor, Forsberg, Wright, Small  68.6 4 2 12 18 

Ht6 Genz, Biggs, Unstead, Boothroyd  67.4 3 3 15 21 

Ht7 New, Duval, McGillivray, Middleditch  68.4 5 1 20 22 

Ht8 Genz, Boothroyd, Small, Forsberg (ef)  67.8 5 1 25 23 

Ht9 New, Biggs, Duval, Unstead   67.4 4 2 29 25 

Ht10 Wright, Middleditch, McGillivary, McGregor 68.6 3 3 32 28 

Ht11 Wright, Genz, McGillivray, Small  69.4 5 1 37 29 

Ht12 New, Biggs, Boothroyd, Forsberg  68.8 4 2 41 31 

Ht13 Unstead, McGregor, Small, Gooddy  70.0 2 4 43 35 

Ht14 Biggs, Wright, Duval, Blokdyk  69.4 3 3 46 38 

Ht15 New, McGillivray, Unstead, McGregor 69.4 3 3 49 41 

Ht16 Genz, Middleditch, Duval, Forsberg  69.0 4 2 53 43 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Still, Gleed, Gil Goldfinch Walsh   ? 

 

Stadhampton Scratch Race 

Genz, Biggs, McGregor, Middleditch  ? 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Duval, Blokdyk, Miller, Gooddy   ? 

 

Poole Scratch Race 

New, Unstead, Boothroyd, Small   ? 

 

Kennington Scratch Race 



Wright, Forsberg, McGillivray, Miller  ? 

 

Thursday 17th July 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

World Championship Qualifying Round 
 

Reg Trott  1   0   2   0   1   4 

Gordon McGregor 3   3   3   3   3 15 

Glyn Chandler  0   0   0   0   0 

Jack Biggs  2   3   3   1   3 12 

Roy Bowers  1   2   0   2   0   5 

Phil Clarke  2   0   3   3   3 11 

Billy Bales  3   3   2   2   1 11 

Tink Maynard   F   F  1   0   0   1 

Les McGillivray  2   1   3   2   2 10 

Charlie New  3   2   1   3   3 12 

Peter Williams  0   1   1   1   1   4 

Alby Golden  1   2   2   1   2   8 

Slant Payling  1   3   F   2   1   7 

Harry Edwards  2   1   2   3   2 10 

Eric Boothroyd  3   2   1   0   2   8 

Maurice McDermott E   1   E    1 

Colin Gooddy (res) 2   0    2 

Jimmy Gleed (res) 0    0 

 

Ht1 McGregor, Biggs, Trott, Chandler  66.2 

Ht2Bales, Clarke, Bowers, Maynard (f)  68.4 

Ht3 New, McGillivray, Golden, Williams  67.4 

Ht4 Boothroyd, Edwards, Payling, McDermott (ef) 68.2 

Ht5 Payling, Bowers, McGillivray, Trott  67.4 

Ht6 McGregor, New, Edwards, Clarke  67.0 

Ht7 Bales, Boothroyd, Williams, Chandler  68.6 

Ht8 Biggs, Golden, McDermott, Maynard (f) 68.4 

Ht9 Clarke, Trott, Williams, McDermott (ef)  68.6 

Ht10 McGregor, Golden, Boothroyd, Bowers 68.8 

Ht11 McGillivary, Edwards, Maynard, Chandler 68.4 

Ht12 Biggs, Bales, New, Payling (f)  68.4 

Ht13 Edwards, Bales, Golden, Trott  67.4 

Ht14 McGregor, Payling, Williams, Maynard 67.4 

Ht15 New, Gooddy, Bowers, Gleed   68.8 

Ht16 Clarke, McGillivray, Biggs, Boothroyd  68.0 

Ht17 New, Boothroyd, Trott, Maynard  69.0 

Ht18 McGregor, McGillivray, Bales, Gooddy 68.4 

Ht19 Clarke, Golden, Payling, Chandler (ret) 68.0 

Ht20 Biggs, Edwards, Williams, Bowers  69.0 

 

Thursday 24th July 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  48  Coventry Bees  48  (National League) 
 

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  1’  2   3   2   0   8   1 

Eric Boothroyd  2   1   1’  2’  0   6   2 

Gordon McGregor 3   3   2   2   1 11 

Arthur Wright  0   1’  0   2’   3   2 

Charlie New  3   1’  3   3   0 10   1 

Reg Duval  1   2   2’  3   2 10   1 

Roy Bowers  0   0   0 

 

Coventry 

Jack Young  3   3   3  3   3 15 

Maury Mattingley 0   2’  0    2   1 

Per Olaf Soederman 1’  0   1   2   0   4   1 



Ron Mountford  2   3   0   3   2’ 10   1 

Arthur Forrest  2   2   X  1’  3   8   1 

Jim Lightfoot  0   1’  1   1   1   4   1 

Nick Nicholls  3   0   1   1   5 

 

Ht1 Young, Boothroyd, Genz, Mattingley (ret) 66.4 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 McGregor, Mountford, Soederman, Wright 67.6 3 3   6   6 

Ht3 New, Forrest, Duval, Lightfoot   68.0 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Nicholls, Mattingley, Boothroyd, Bowers 68.0 1 5 11 13 

Ht5 McGregor, Forrest, Lightfoot, Bowers  68.2 3 3 14 16 

Ht6 Mountford, Genz, Boothroyd, Soederman 67.4 3 3 17 19   

Ht7 Young, Duval, New, Mattingley  67.4 3 3 20 22 

Ht8 Genz, Boothroyd, Lightoot, Forrest (exc) 67.4 5 1 25 23 

Ht9 New, Duval, Soederman, Mountford  69.0 5 1 30 24 

Ht10 Young, McGregor, Wright, Nicholls  68.0 3 3 33 27 

Ht11 Young, Genz, Lightfoot, Wright  67.0 2 4 35 31 

Ht12 New, Soederman, Forrest, Boothroyd  68.8 3 3 38 34 

Ht13 Mountford, McGregor, Lightfoot, Bowers 67.4 2 4 40 38 

Ht14 Duval, Wright, Nicholls, Soederman  68.6 5 1 45 39 

Ht15 Young, Mountford, McGregor, New  67.0 1 5 46 44 

Ht16 Forrest, Duval, Nicholls, Genz  68.6 2 4 48 48 

 

Junior Stadium Race 

Gleed, Still, Sheppard, Rogers   72.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Gooddy, Nichols, Gleed, Miller   69.4 

 

Watlington Scratch Race 

Genz, Wright, New, Forrest   68.4 

 

Brandon Scratch Race 

Young, Lightfoot, McGregor, Boothroyd  67.4 

 

Thame Scratch Race 

Wright, Mountford, Duval, Mattingley  69.6   

 

Saturday 26th July 1958  Brandon Stadium, Coventry 

Coventry Bees  64  Oxford Cheetahs  32  (National League) 
 

Coventry 

Jack Young  3   3   3   2’  3 14   1 

Maury Mattingley  1   3   0   0   2’   6   1 

Per Olaf Soederman 2   3   1   3   3 12 

Ron Mountford  1’  0   3   3   3 10   1 

Arthur Forrest  1’  3   3   3   2’ 12   2 

Jim Lightfoot  2   1   E   2’  2’   7   2 

Nick Nicholls  1   2’    3   1 

 

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  2   2   0   1   1  1   7 

Eric Boothroyd  0   0   E    0 

Gordon McGregor 0   1’  1’  0   0   2  2 

Arthur Wright  3   2   2   1   0   8 

Charlie New  3   2   1’  2   1   1 10   1 

Reg Duval  0   1’  2   0   0   3   1 

Roy Bowers  2   1   0    3 

 

Ht1 Young, Genz, Mattingley, Boothroyd  70.4 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Wright, Soederman, Mountford, McGregor 69.6 3 3   7   5 

Ht3 New, Lightfoot, Forrest, Duval   70.8 3 3 10   8 



Ht4 Mattingley, Bowers, Nicholls, Boothroyd  71.8 4 2 14 10 

Ht5 Soederman, New, Duval, Mountford  70.8 3 3 17 13 

Ht6 Young, Wright, McGregor, Mattingley  70.8 3 3 20 16 

Ht7 Forrest, Genz, Lightfoot, Boothroyd (ef)  71.2 4 2 24 18 

Ht8 Young, Duval, New, Mattingley   71.2 3 3 27 21 

Ht9 Forrest, Wright, McGregor, Lightfoot (ef)  70.6 3 3 30 24 

Ht10 Mountford, New, Soederman, Genz  71.4 4 2 34 26 

Ht11 Mountford, Young, Genz, Duval  71.2 5 1 39 27 

Ht12 Forrest, Mattingley, New, McGregor  72.0 5 1 44 28 

Ht13 Soederman, Nichols, Wright, Duval  72.2 5 1 49 29 

Ht14 Mountford, Lightfoot, Bowers, McGregor 71.2 5 1 54 30 

Ht15 Soederman, Forrest, Genz, W right  71.4 5 1 59 31 

Ht16 Young, Lightfoot, New, Bowers  71.6 5 1 64 32  

 

Thursday 31st July 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  59   Belle Vue Aces  46    (National League) 
 

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  1   1’  2   0   4   1 

Eric Boothroyd  0   1’  2   0   3   1 

Gordon McGregor 3   3   1’  2   2 11   1 

Arthur Wright  1   2’  2   3   1   9   1 

Charlie New  2’  0   1’  2   1’   6   3 

Reg Duval  3   2   2   2   3 12 

Roy Bowers  2   2   1’  0   5   1 

 

Belle Vue 

Ron Johnston  3   3   3   F   3 12 

Eddie Rigg  2’  3   1   0   2   8 

Peter Craven  2   3   3   3   3   3 17 

Slant Payling  0   E   0   0   0 

Bob Duckworth  0   1   3   1   1   6 

Peter Williams  1   0   0   1   1   3 

Tink Maynard  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 Johnston, Rigg, Genz, Boothroyd  65.8 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 McGregor, Craven, Wright, Payling  66.0 4 2   5   7 

Ht3 Duval, New, Williams, Duckworth  67.6 5 1 10   8 

Ht4 Rigg, Bowers, Boothroyd, Maynard  67.2 3 3 13 11 

Ht5 McGregor, Wright, Duckworth, Williams 66.6 5 1 18 12 

Ht6 Craven, Bowers, Genz, Payling (ef)  65.6 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Johnston, Duval, Rigg, New   67.6 2 4 23 19 

Ht8 Duckworth, Boothroyd, Bowers, Williams 67.6 3 3 26 22 

Ht9 Craven, New, Duval, Payling   65.6 3 3 29 25 

Ht10 Johnston, Wright, McGregor, Rigg  66.0 3 3 32 28 

Ht11 Genz, Wright, Williams, Johnston (f)  68.2 5 1 37 29 

Ht12 Craven, New, Duckworth, Boothroyd(f) 66.6 2 4 39 33 

Ht13 Craven, McGregor, Williams, Bowers  66.4 2 4 41 37 

Ht14 Craven, Duval, Wright, Maynard  67.4 3 3 44 40 

Ht15 Johnston, McGregor, New, Payling  68.4 3 3 47 43 

Ht16 Duval, Rigg, Duckworth, Genz (exc)  69.4 3 3 50 46 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Ht1 Ray Day, Bill Pittingale, George Major, Tommy Roper 76.4 

Ht2 Gooddy (70), Day (0), Miller (70), Pittingale (0)  76.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Miller, Gooddy, Bowers, Maynard   71.6 

 

Blewberry Scratch Race 

Craven, New, McGregor, Rigg   68.6 



 

Standlake Scratch Race 

Wright, Duval, Genz, Boothroyd   68.4 

 

Monday 4th August 1858  Poole Stadium, Poole 

Poole Pirates  58  Oxford Cheetahs  38  (National League) 
 

Poole 

Les McGillivray  3   2    3   1’  3 12   1 

Ken Middleditch  2’  3   1’  1   2’   9   3 

Jack Biggs  3   3   2’  3   3 14   1 

Trevor Blokdyk  0   0   3   2   2   7 

Birger Forsberg  0   3   0   3   1   7 

Terry Small  2   2’  1   1’  0   6   2 

Jack Unstead  2’  1    3   1 

 

Oxford 

Ronnie Genz  0   0   0    0 

Eric Boothroyd  1   1   1   1   1’   5   1 

Gordon McGregor 1’  0   2’  0   3   6   2 

Arthur Wright  2   3   3   3   2   2 15 

Charlie New  1   2   2   1   0   2   8 

Reg Duval  3   1’  0   0   E   4   1 

Roy Bowers  0   0    0 

 

Ht1 McGillivray, Middleditch, Boothroyd, Genz 73.0 5 1   5   1 

Ht2 Biggs, Wright, McGregor, Blokdyk  71.2 3 3   8   4 

Ht3 Duval, Small, New, Forsberg   73.6 2 4 10   8 

Ht4 Middleditch, Unstead, Boothroyd, Bowers 74.4 5 1 15   9 

Ht5 Biggs, New, Duval, Blokdyk   72.4 3 3 18 12 

Ht6 Wright, McGillivray, Middleditch, McGregor 71.6 3 3 21 15 

Ht7 Forsberg, Small, Boothroyd, Genz  73.0 5 1 26 16 

Ht8 McGillivray, New, Middleditch, Duval  73.0 4 2 30 18 

Ht9 Wright, McGregor, Small, Forsberg  71.0 1 5 31 23 

Ht10 Blokdyk, Biggs, Boothroyd, Genz  74.0 5 1 36 24 

Ht11 Wright, Blokdyk, McGillivray, Duval  72.0 3 3 39 27 

Ht12 Forsberg, Middleditch, New, McGregor 73.8 5 1 44 28 

Ht13 Biggs, Wright, Unstead, Duval (ef)  71.8 4 2 48 30 

Ht14 McGregor, Blokdyk, Small, Bowers  73.6 3 3 51 33 

Ht15 Biggs, Wright, Forsberg, New   72.6 4 2 55 35 

Ht16 McGillivray, New, Boothroyd, Small  73.2 3 3 58 38 

 

Thursday 7th August 1958   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  46  Leicester Hunters  50  (National League) 
 

Oxford 

Gordon McGregor 3   1’  3   2   0   1 10   1 

Reg Duval  1   3   2   1   0   7 

Charlie New  0   1   2   F   1’   4   1 

Eric Boothroyd  2   0   1’  0   3   1 

Ronnie Genz  3   1’  2   1   2   9   1 

Arthur Wright  1   2   1’  3   3 10   1 

Roy Bowers  2’  1    3   1  

 

Leicester 

Ken McKinlay  2   3   3   3   3 14 

Brian Elliott  0   0   0   0   0 

Jack Geran  3   3   3   3   2 14 

Charlie Barsby  1   0   0    1 

Gerry Hussey  2   2’  2   2’  2 10   2 

Alf Hagon  0   3   0   1   3   7 



Harry Bastable  1   0   2’  1’  0   4   2 

 

Ht1 McGregor, McKinlay, Duval, Elliott  66.8 4 2   4   2 

Ht2 Geran, Boothroyd, Barsby, New  68.6 2 4   6   6 

Ht3 Genz, Hussey, Wright, Hagon   68.6 4 2 10   8 

Ht4 Duval, Bowers, Bastable, Elliott  68.4 5 1 15   9 

Ht5 Hagon, Hussey, New, Boothroyd  70.8 1 5 16 14 

Ht6 Geran, Duval, McGregor, Barsby  68.4 3 3 19 17 

Ht7 McKinlay, Wright, Genz, Elliott  68.2 3 3 22 20 

Ht8 McGregor, Hussey, Duval, Hagon  69.0 4 2 26 22 

Ht9 Geran, Genz, Wright, Barsby   68.4 3 3 29 25  

Ht10 McKinlay, New, Boothroyd, Bastable  69.0 3 3 32 28  

Ht11 McKinlay, McGregor, Hagon, Boothroyd 68.8 2 4 34 32 

Ht12 Geran, Hussey, Genz, Duval   68.6 1 5 35 37 

Ht13 Hagon, Bastable, Bowers, New (f)  70.0 1 5 36 42 

Ht14 Wright, Geran, Bastable, McGregor  68.0 3 3 39 45 

Ht15 McKinlay, Genz, New, Bastable  69.2 3 3 42 48 

Ht16 Wright, Hussey, McGregor, Elliott  68.8 4 2 46 50 

 

Junior Scratch Race 

Goldfinch, Heard, Gleed, Still   72.0 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Bastable, Bowers, Miller, Gooddy   70.8 

 

Banbury Scratch Race 

Geran, McKinlay, Wright, Genz   69.0 

 

Scratch Race 

New, Duval, Boothroyd, McGregor   70.0 

 

Hunters Scurry 

Barsby, Hussey, Elliott, Hagon   71.2 

 

Wednesday 13th August 1958  Cornish Stadium, St Austell 

St Austell Gulls  v  Oxford Cheetahs   (Challenge)   Rained Off 

 

Thursday 14th August 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Kings of Oxford Trophy 
 

Neil Street  1   3   3   1   2 10 

Gordon McGregor 0   2   1  2   1    6 

Ron How  2   2   3   3   2 12 

George White  3   2   3   2   2 12 

Aub Lawson  3   2   3   1   1 10 

Charlie New  0   0   2   0   1   3 

Arthur Wright  1   1   0   0   F   2 

Ken McKinlay  2   0   1   3   1   7 

Reg Duval  0   F   0   1   3   4 

Barry Briggs  2   1   2   2   3 10 

Eric Boothroyd  1   0   0   1   F   2 

Jack Young  3   3   2   2   3 13 

Roy Bowers  0   1   1   0   0   2 

Jack Geran  2   3   2   3   3 13 

Peter Craven  3   3   0   3   0   9 

Ronnie Genz  1   1   1  0   2   5 

 

Ht1 White, How, Street, McGregor   65.6 

Ht2 Lawson, McKinlay, Wright, New  66.4 

Ht3 Young, Briggs, Boothroyd, Duval  65.8 



Ht4 Craven, Geran, Genz, Bowers   66.6 

Ht5 Street, Lawson, Bowers, Duval (f)  67.4 

Ht6 Geran, McGregor, Briggs, New  67.0 

Ht7 Craven How, Wright, Boothroyd  65.4 

Ht8 Young, White, Genz, McKinlay  66.4    

Ht9 Street, New, Genz, Boothroyd   67.4 

Ht10 Lawson, Young, McGregor, Craven  67.6 

Ht11 How, Geran, McKinlay, Duval  67.0 

Ht12 White, Briggs, Bowers, Wright  67.4 

Ht13 Geran, Young, Street, Wright   67.4 

Ht14 McKinlay, McGregor, Boothroyd, Bowers 68.6 

Ht15 How, Briggs, Lawson, Genz   67.0 

Ht16 Craven, White, Duval, New   68.2 

Ht17 Briggs, Street, McKinlay, Craven  67.6 

Ht18 Duval, Genz, McGregor, Wright (f)  69.2 

Ht19 Young, How, New, Bowers   67.6 

Ht20 Geran, White, Lawson, Boothroyd (f)  68.0 

Run Off  Jack Young  bt  Jack Geran  67.4 

 

British Match Race Championship  

Ht1 Peter Craven  bt  Ron How   63.4 

Ht2 Peter Craven  bt  Ron How   65.0 

 

Thursday 21st August 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  25  Ipswich Witches  35  (National League) Abandoned 
 

Oxford 

Gordon McGregor  E       0 

Reg Duval   1   0   3   0   4 

Charlie New   3   2   3   F   8 

Eric Boothroyd   1   0   1     2 

Ronnie Genz   3   2’  0   3   8   1 

Arthur Wright   0   2   F    2 

Roy Bowers   1    1 

 

Ipswich 

Nigel Boocock   2’  1   2’      5   2 

Peter Moore   3   3   3   3 12 

Tich Read   2   0   1’    3   1 

Bob Sharp   0   1    1 

Ray Cresp   2   3   2    7 

Jim Tebby   1’  1   1’     3   2 

Jimmy Gooch   2’  2    4   1 

 

Ht1 Moore, Boocock, Duval, McGregor (ef)  68.6 1 5   1   5 

Ht2 New, Read, Boothroyd, Sharp   70.6 4 2   5   7 

Ht3 Genz, Cresp, Tebby, Wright   71.4 3 3   8 10 

Ht4 Moore, Gooch, Bowers, Duval   70.8 1 5   9 15 

Ht5 Cresp, New, Tebby, Boothroyd   71.4 2 4 11 19 

Ht6 Duval, Genz, Sharp, Read   73.2 5 1 16 20 

Ht7 Moore, Wright, Boocock, Genz  70.0 2 4 18 24 

Ht8 New, Cresp, Tebby, Duval   73.6 3 3 21 27 

Ht9 Genz, Gooch, Read, Wright (f)   75.0 3 3 24 30  

Ht10 Moore, Boocock, Boothroyd, New (f)  73.0 1 5 25 35   

 

Saturday 23rd August 1958  Foxhall Heath, Ipswich 

Ipswich Witches  45  Oxford Cheetahs  51  (National League) 
 

Ipswich 

Peter Moore  3   3   E   3   3   3 15 

Nigel Boocock  0   2   1   1   1   5 



Tich Read  2   1’  0   2   5   1 

Bob Sharp  0   2   2   0   2   6 

Jim Tebby   3   2’  0   0   1’   6   2 

Ray Cresp  2’  3   1   1’  1   8   2 

Jimmy Gooch  E   E      0 

 

Oxford 

Gordon McGregor 1’  1   3   2   3 10   1 

Reg Duval  2   1   0   1   0   4 

Charlie New  3   2   3   3   3 14 

Eric Boothroyd  1   2’  2   0   5   1 

Ronnie Genz  1   E   2’  2’  2   7   2 

Arthur Wright  E   3   1’     4   1 

Roy Bowers  3   3   0   1’  0   7   1 

 

Ht1 Moore, Duval, McGregor, Boocock  73.0 3 3   3   3 

Ht2 New, Read, Boothroyd, Sharp   73.8 2 4   5   7 

Ht3 Tebby, Cresp, Genz, Wright (ef)  73.4 5 1 10   8 

Ht4 Bowers, Boocock, Duval, Gooch (ef)  73.2 2 4 12 12 

Ht5 Bowers, Sharp, Read, Genz (ef)  73.6 3 3 15 15 

Ht6 Moore, New, Boocock, Bowers  72.2 4 2 19 17 

Ht7 Cresp, Tebby, McGregor, Duval  74.8 5 1 24 18 

Ht8 Wright, Genz, Boocock, Moore (ef)  73.2 1 5 25 23 

Ht9 New, Boothroyd, Cresp, Tebby   74.2 1 5 26 28 

Ht10 McGregor, Sharp, Duval, Read  74.2 2 4 28 32 

Ht11 Moore, McGregor, Wright, Sharp  72.8 3 3 31 35 

Ht12 New, Genz, Boocock, Tebby   73.8 1 5 32 40 

Ht13 Moore, Boothroyd, Bowers, Gooch (ef) 74.6 3 3 35 43 

Ht14 New, Sharp, Cresp, Bowers   74.0 3 3 38 46 

Ht15 McGregor, Read, Tebby, Boothroyd  74.2 3 3 41 49 

Ht16 Moore, Genz, Cresp, Duval   74.0 4 2 45 51 

 

Thursday 28th August 1958   Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  55   Southampton Saints  40  (National League) 
 

Oxford 

Gordon McGregor 3 3 3 3 3  15 0 5  

Reg Duval  0 3 2*1 0  6 1 5  

Charlie New  0 2 3 1 3   9 0 5  

Eric Boothroyd  3 1*1 1 2  8 1 5  

Ronnie Genz  2*1 0 1 1  5 1 5  

Arthur Wright  3 3 1 0   7 0 4  

Roy Bowers  0 3 2*   5 1 3  

 

Southampton 

Alby Golden  1*0 0   1 1 3 

Dick Bradley  2 1*2 2 2 1 10 1 6 

Brian Hanham  0 1 3 2*2 3 11 1 6 

Brian Crutcher  2 0   2 0 2 

Chum Taylor  1 3 2 3 2 0 11 0 6 

Jim Squibb  0 0 0 0   0 0 4 

Leo McAuliffe  2 0 2*1 0  5 1 5 

 

 1 Gordon McGregor, Dick Bradley, Alby Golden, Reg Duval(f) 69.4  3 – 3   3 – 3  

 2 Eric Boothroyd, Brian Crutcher, Charlie New(f), Brian Hanham(f) 71.6  3 – 2   6 – 5  

 3 Arthur Wright, Ronnie Genz, Chum Taylor, Jim Squibb 70.4   5 – 1  11 – 6  

 4 Reg Duval, Leo McAuliffe, Dick Bradley, Roy Bowers 71   3 – 3  14 – 9  

 5 Chum Taylor, Charlie New, Eric Boothroyd, Jim Squibb 71.2   3 – 3  17 – 12  

 6 Gordon McGregor, Reg Duval, Brian Hanham, Leo McAuliffe 69.8  5 – 1  22 – 13  

 7 Arthur Wright, Dick Bradley, Ronnie Genz, Alby Golden 71.6   4 – 2  26 – 15  

 8 Gordon McGregor, Chum Taylor, Reg Duval, Jim Squibb 70.4   4 – 2  30 – 17  



 9 Brian Hanham, Leo McAuliffe, Arthur Wright, Ronnie Genz 69.4  1 – 5  31 – 22  

10 Charlie New, Dick Bradley, Eric Boothroyd, Alby Golden 71.6  4 – 2  35 – 24  

11 Gordon McGregor, Dick Bradley, Eric Boothroyd, Brian Crutcher 70.4  4 – 2  39 – 26  

12 Chum Taylor, Brian Hanham, Ronnie Genz, Reg Duval 71.2   1 – 5  40 – 31  

13 Roy Bowers, Brian Hanham, Charlie New, Jim Squibb 71.8   4 – 2  44 – 33  

14 Brian Hanham, Eric Boothroyd, Leo McAuliffe, Arthur Wright 71.6  2 – 4  46 – 37  

15 Charlie New, Chum Taylor, Ronnie Genz, Leo McAuliffe(f) 73  4 – 2  50 – 39  

16 Gordon McGregor, Roy Bowers, Dick Bradley, Chum Taylor 71.8  5 – 1  55 – 40 

 

World Championship Final Run Off 

Jack Geran  3   3   3   0   9 

Gerry Hussey  2   1   0   2   5    

Brian Crutcher  2   0   0   1   3   

Ron Johnston  0   2   3   2   7 

Aub Lawson  2   1   1   3   7 

 

Ht1 Geran, Hussey, Crutcher, Johnston  67.6 

Ht2 Geran, Lawson, Hussey, Crutcher  69.4 

Ht3 Geran, Johnston, Lawson, Hussey  70.0 

Ht4 Johnston, Hussey, Lawson, Crutcher  69.6 

Ht5 Lawson, Johnston, Crutcher, Geran  70.4 

 

Stadium Scratch Race 

Boothroyd, Bowers, McAuliffe, Wright  72.0 

 

Cheetahs Scurry 

Genz, Duval, New, McGregor   72.2 

 

Tuesday 2nd September 1958   Bannister Court, Southampton 

Southampton Saints  63  Oxford Cheetahs  33    (National League) 
 

Southampton 

Brian Crutcher  3 3 3 3 3  15 0 5  

Brian Hanham  2*2 2*2*0  8 3 5  

Chum Taylor  1*3 1*3 1  9 2 5  

Jim Squibb  2 2*2 2*1*  9 3 5  

Dick Bradley  3 3 3 3 3  15 0 5  

Alby Golden  0 1 2 0   3 0 4  

Johnny Hole  1*2*1   4 2 3  

 

Oxford 

Gordon McGregor 0 2 3 1 2 2 10 0 6 

Reg Duval  1 3 0 0 2   6 0 5 

Charlie New  3 1 1 2 3  10 0 5 

Eric Boothroyd  0 0 0 0   0 0 4 

Ronnie Genz  1*0 1 1*1*  4 3 5 

Arthur Wright  2 1 0 0 0   3 0 5 

Roy Bowers  0 0   0 0 2 

 

 1 Brian Crutcher, Brian Hanham, Reg Duval, Gordon McGregor  65  5 – 1   5 – 1  

 2 Charlie New, Jim Squibb, Chum Taylor, Eric Boothroyd 65.4   3 – 3   8 – 4  

 3 Dick Bradley, Arthur Wright, Ronnie Genz, Alby Golden 65.8   3 – 3  11 – 7  

 4 Reg Duval, Brian Hanham, Johnny Hole, Roy Bowers 65.4   3 – 3  14 – 10  

 5 Chum Taylor, Jim Squibb, Arthur Wright, Ronnie Genz(ef) 65.2  5 – 1  19 – 11  

 6 Brian Crutcher, Brian Hanham, Charlie New, Eric Boothroyd 64.4  5 – 1  24 – 12  

 7 Dick Bradley, Gordon McGregor, Alby Golden, Reg Duval(f) 65.6  4 – 2  28 – 14  

 8 Brian Crutcher, Brian Hanham, Ronnie Genz, Arthur Wright(ef) 64.2  5 – 1  33 – 15  

 9 Dick Bradley, Johnny Hole, Charlie New, Eric Boothroyd 65.4  5 – 1  38 – 16  

10 Gordon McGregor, Jim Squibb, Chum Taylor, Reg Duval 65.6   3 – 3  41 – 19  

11 Brian Crutcher, Jim Squibb, Gordon McGregor, Arthur Wright 64.6  5 – 1  46 – 20  

12 Dick Bradley, Charlie New, Ronnie Genz, Brian Hanham 65.8   3 – 3  49 – 23  



13 Chum Taylor, Gordon McGregor, Johnny Hole, Arthur Wright 65  4 – 2  53 – 25  

14 Charlie New, Alby Golden, Jim Squibb, Roy Bowers(ef) 65.8   3 – 3  56 – 28  

15 Dick Bradley, Gordon McGregor, Chum Taylor, Eric Boothroyd 66  4 – 2  60 – 30  

16 Brian Crutcher, Reg Duval, Ronnie Genz, Alby Golden 64   3 – 3  63 – 33  

 

 

Thursday 4th September 1958  Cowley Stadium, Oxford 

Oxford Cheetahs  52  Coventry Bees  44   (Challenge) 
 

Oxford 

Gordon McGregor 0   3   3   2   2 10 

Reg Duval  2   1   0    3 

Charlie New  1   1   1   1   0   4 

Eric Boothroyd  3   3   3   F   2 11 

Arthur Wright  0   1’  2   1’  3   7   2 

Ronnie Genz  3   0   2   0   1’   6   1 

Roy Bowers  3   2   3   3 11 

 

Coventry 

Jack Young  3   3   2   3   2 13 

Nick Nicholls  1   0   0   0   1’  1   3   1 

Ron Mountford  0   2   3   3   3 11 

Les McGillivray  2   1’  1   2   6   1 

Jim Lightfoot  2   2   1’  0   0   5   1 

Arthur Forrest  1’  0   2   1   0   4   1 

Les Owen  2   0    2 

 

Ht1 Young, Duval, Nicholls, McGregor  72.4 2 4   2   4 

Ht2 Boothroyd, McGillivray, New, Mountford 69.8 4 2   6   6 

Ht3 Genz, Lightfoot, Forrest, Wright  68.6 3 3   9   9 

Ht4 Bowers, Owen, Duval, Nicholls  71.8 4 2 13 11 

Ht5 Boothroyd, Lightfoot, New, Forrest  69.8 4 2 17 13 

Ht6 McGregor, Mountford, McGillivray, Genz 70.4 3 3 20 16 

Ht7 Young, Genz, Wright, Nicholls   69.0 3 3 23 19 

Ht8 McGregor, Forrest, Lightfoot, Duval  70.0 3 3 26 22 

Ht9 Mountford, Wright, McGillivray, Genz  70.4 2 4 28 26 

Ht10 Boothroyd, Young, New, Nicholls  69.6 4 2 32 28 

Ht11 Young, McGregor, Forrest, Boothroyd (f) 69.4 2 4 34 32 

